## 505330126 02/14/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5376907

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PERCEPTIA DEVICES, INC.	02/13/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PERCEPTIA IP PTY LTD	
Street Address:	UNIT 10, 2B WALLARINGA AVENUE	
City:	KURRABA POINT	
State/Country:	te/Country: AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code: NSW1089		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10069482
Patent Number:	10063246
Patent Number:	9991898

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4087787956

Email: andyg@perceptia.com
Correspondent Name: ANDY GROUWSTRA
Address Line 1: 251 VIA NARETTO

Address Line 4: MORGAN HILL, CALIFORNIA 95037

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDY GROUWSTRA	
SIGNATURE: /André Henri Grouwstra, Reg. No. 71,934/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=IP\_Sale\_Agreement\_PDI-to-PIP-20190213#page1.tif source=IP\_Sale\_Agreement\_PDI-to-PIP-20190213#page2.tif

PATENT 505330126 REEL: 048339 FRAME: 0164

# Intellectual Property Sale Agreement

### Parties:

Perceptia Devices, Inc., a California corporation with its registered address at 251 Via Naretto, Morgan Hill, CA 95037, USA, referred to hereinafter as "Assignor".

#### and:

Perceptia IP Pty Ltd, a proprietary company limited by shares under Australian law, ACN 631 345 152, having its principal place of business at: Unit 10, 2B Wallaringa Avenue, Kurraba Point, NSW 1089, Australia, referred to hereinafter as "Assignee".

#### **CONSIDERING:**

(a) Assignor is the current owner of the following patents and patent applications ("Intellectual Property" or "IP"):

Patent no.	Application no.	Date	Title
US 10,069,482	n/a	2018-09-04	Delay Line
US 10,063,246	n/a	2018-08-28	Low-Power Fractional PLLs
US 9,991,898	n/a	2018-06-05	Fractional-N Jitter Attenuator

and

(b) Assignee wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said IP;

## **AGREE AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire titles, rights and interests in and to said IP, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said IP or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under any International Convention, and the right to sue in Assignee's own name for all past, present, and future infringement.
- 2. Assignor hereby pledges that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Intellectual Property Sale Agreement;
- 3. Assignor further pledges that (s)he will promptly provide Assignee, upon its request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said IP and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Assignor; and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto; and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said IP and

Intellectual Property Sale Agreement

Page 1 of 2

said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Assignor further covenants that it will promptly inform Assignee of any changes in the following contact information:

telephone: +1 408 921 1134

Email: andyg@perceptia.com

Assignor: Perceptia Devices, Inc.

Signature Name

Andy Grouwstra

CEO

Title Date

February 13, 2019

Signature

Name

Title Date Julian Jenkins

CTO

February 13, 2019

Assignee: Perceptia IP Pty Ltd

Signature

Name

Andy Grouwstra

Title Date

February 13, 2019

Director

Signature Name

Title

Date

Julian Jenkins

Director

February 13, 2019

**RECORDED: 02/14/2019**